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1890 January 30 Thursday Cloudy Went over West Phila. Sewing all day. Julie and the children here. Dude & Georgie 
here. Retired 10.30. 

1890 January 31 Friday Cloudy Swept our room Went up town Georgie & I went to Mrs. McClain with Rannie a 
nice time. Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 February 1 Saturday Fair Sewing all day. Went to Theatre with Ran. to see Mr. & Mrs. Kendal “Scrap of 
Paper.” Retired at 11. P.M.  

1890 February 2 Sunday Rain Went up to church. Home all afternoon. C. Able & W. Holden here in afternoon. 
Church in the eve. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 February 3 Monday Cloudy Louise goes to the Grammer School. 3rd [&] Catherine. Went to Mr. Fetter’s 
reception Normal School. Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 February 4 Tuesday Rain Sewing all day. Heard from Inez and Cil. Louise went to Fan Drill. Retired 9.15 
P.M. 

1890 February 5 Wednesday Fair Practised on Piano. Georgie and Dude here. We went out. Retired 11. P.M.  
1890 February 6 Thursday None 

recorded 
Last night-W. Holden and J. Rainey were here. Stay a short time. Dude, Georgie & 
myself went to Ella C. Received a letter from H. Minton Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 February 7 Friday Rain Cleaned our room. Inez and I went up town for a little while. Did’nt go to rehersal, 
it rained. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 February 8 Saturday Rain Went to German[town] Hospital, very nice out there. Had a bad cold, and headach. 
Received a letter M.S. Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 February 9 Sunday Fair Went to church. “War of roses” not so bad. Spent afternoon with Georgie B. Took 
tea, went to church Sam out. Retired 10.30 

1890 February 10 Monday Cloudy Took  music Lessons. First time since Sam sick. Rehearsal in the evening. 
Answered Cil’s letter. Retired 10.30 P.M. 

1890 February 11 Tuesday Fair Miss Dora here first time since she was sick. Sam here. Louise went out first since 
sick. Retired 10.30. P.M. 

1890 February 12 Wednesday Fair Wash day. Went to Olivia Brister’s funeral. Went to Grandma’s. Lydia fixed my 
hair. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 February 13 Thursday Fair Took Music Lesson. Up town with Inez. Concert in evening very good. Holden 
came home with me. Retired 11.30. 


